

James E. Cecchi (N.J. Bar No. 030861989)
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
Telephone: (973) 994-1700
Facsimile: (973) 994-1744
jcecchi@carellabyrne.com

Lauren A. Ormsbee (admitted *pro hac vice*)
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP**
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 554-1593
Facsimile: (212) 554-1400
lauren@blbglaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Cambridge Retirement System

CAMBRIDGE RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Individually and On Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,
CHINTU PATEL, CHIRAG PATEL,
BRYAN M. REASONS, PAUL M. BISARO,
ROBERT L. BURR, ROBERT A.
STEWART, KEVIN BUCHI, PETER R.
TERRERI, JANET VERGIS, GAUTAM
PATEL, TED NARK, EMILY PETERSON
ALVA, JEAN SELDEN GREENE,
DHARMENDRA J. RAMA, and AMNEAL
PHARMACEUTICALS HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
SOMERSET COUNTY: LAW DIVISION

Docket No. SOM-L-1701-19

Civil Action
(CBLP Action)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	5
A. Plaintiff and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class in this Action.....	7
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator.....	8
C. The Settlement Provides the Settlement Class Adequate Relief, Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Litigation and Other Relevant Factors.....	11
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	11
2. The Risks of Continued Litigation.....	12
a. Risks to Establishing Liability.....	13
b. Risks to Establishing Loss Causation and Damages.....	15
c. Risks to Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial.....	16
3. The Reasonableness of the Settlement Amount in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation.....	16
4. Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed	18
5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	19
6. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date.....	19
7. The Relevant <i>Prudential</i> Factors Also Support the Settlement.....	20
D. The Remaining Factors Support Final Approval.....	21
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	23
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	24

V. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED Rule 4:32 AND DUE
PROCESS25

VI. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Cadillac V8-6-4 Class Action</i> , 93 N.J. 412 (1983)	2
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15, 19, 23
<i>Cerbo v. Ford of Englewood, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 177586 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Jan. 26, 2006).....	9
<i>Chattin v. Cape May Greene, Inc.</i> , 216 N.J. Super. 618 (App. Div. 1987)	6
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	16
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....	18
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)	22
<i>Delgozzo v. Kenny</i> , 266 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 1993)	2
<i>Devlin v. Ferrandino & Son, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....	18
<i>Educ. Station Day Care Ctr., Inc. v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1245971 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 1, 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Cambridge-Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 482 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Goldberg v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4210846 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 5, 2018)	5
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018)	22
<i>In re Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13380384 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 14, 2011)	17
<i>Herrera v. Twp. of S. Orange Vill.</i> , 270 N.J. Super. 417 (App. Div. 1993)	6
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	23
<i>Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 191 N.J. 88 (2007)	2
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int'l Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022).....	11
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 F.3d 581 (3d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Lubitz v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3780789 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Dec. 21, 2006).....	7, 9
<i>In re Mannkind Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 13008151 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2012)	9
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Rsrch. Reps. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	17
<i>Morris Cnty. Fair Hous. Council v. Boonton Tp.</i> , 197 N.J. Super. 359 (Law Div. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 209 N.J. Super. 108 (App. Div. 1986)	2, 5
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25
<i>New York Career Guidance Servs., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 224000 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Jan. 27, 2006).....	11
<i>In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....	12, 17, 23
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11, 16, 20
<i>Purder v. Buechel</i> , 183 N.J. 428 (2005)	5
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp./ENHANCE Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 4482032 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2012)	8
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009).....	19
<i>Schmoll v. J.S. Hovnanian & Sons, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 1520751 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Feb. 9, 2006)	7
<i>Schuler v. Meds. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. Jun. 24, 2016).....	10, 15, 17
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	22
<i>Strougo v. Ocean Shore Holding Co.</i> , 457 N.J. Super. 138 (Ch. Div. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutter v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.</i> , 2012 WL 2813813 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 11, 2012).....	5, 7
<i>Talone v. Am. Osteopathic Ass'n</i> , 2018 WL 6318371 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018).....	12
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020).....	26
<i>Vinh Du v. Blackford</i> , 2018 WL 6604484 (D. Del. Dec. 17, 2018).....	8
<i>In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	27
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020)	19
<i>W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017)	13

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....5, 8, 19

Willingboro Mall, Ltd. v. 240/242 Franklin Ave., LLC,
215 N.J. 242 (2013)6

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018)13, 22

STATUTES & RULES

Securities Act of 1933, Section 11(e)
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

N.J. Court Rule 4:32 *passim*
